
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

16 November 2017 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder 
Melvin Wallace 

Roger Westwood 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 November 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meetin
[...]


 
 

 

6 P1047.17 - BEEHIVE COURT, GUBBINS LANE, HAROLD WOOD (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 

7 P1021.17 - 214 WINGLETYE LANE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 

8 P1080.17 - 35 LIMERICK GARDENS, UPMINSTER (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 

9 P1239.17 - 143 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 65 - 96) 

 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

26 October 2017 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, 
Roger Westwood, John Crowder and Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Michael 
White and Alex Donald. 
 
+Substitute members Councillor John Crowder (for Philippa Crowder), Councillor 
Carol Smith (for Michael White) and Councillor Ron Ower (for Alex Donald). 
 
Councillors Osman Dervish, Wendy Brice-Thompson, Frederick Thompson, Ray 
Morgon and Michael Deon Burton were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
25 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
328 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
8. P1058.17 - 195-205 NEW ROAD & 1-9 CHERRY TREE LANE - 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ALL 
BUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL 
USE PROVIDING UP TO 77 UNITS WITH ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, 
ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING. 
Councillor Ron Ower, Prejudicial. Councillor Ower advised that as Cabinet 
Member for Housing Company Development and oneSource Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 26 
October 2017 

 

 

 

he had previously been in discussions with the Council's development 
partners. 
 
Councillor Ower left the chamber during the consideration of the item and 
took no part in the voting.. 
9. P0782.17 - 21 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PROVIDING 
UP TO 24 UNITS WITH ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ACCESS. 
Councillor Ron Ower, Prejudicial. Councillor Ower advised that as Cabinet 
Member for Housing Company Development and oneSource Management 
he had previously been in discussions with the Council's development 
partners. 
 
Councillor Ower left the chamber during the consideration of the item and 
took no part in the voting.. 
 
11. P1226.17 - BEAM PARK, FORMER FORD ASSEMBLY PLANT SITE, 
NEW ROAD, RAINHAM. 
Councillor Ron Ower, Prejudicial, Councillor Ower advised that as Cabinet 
Member for Housing Company Development and oneSource Management 
he had previously been in discussions with the Council's development 
partners. 
 
Councillor Ower left the chamber during the consideration of the item and 
took no part in the voting.. 
 
 

329 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

330 P0716.17 - 29-33 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members proposed the demolition of the existing 
building and erection of two replacement front and rear blocks comprising a 
total of thirty-five residential units and a ground floor commercial unit with a 
flexible use as A1 retail/ A2 financial and professional services/ A3 
restaurant and cafes/ B1 office/ D1 non-residential/ D2 assembly and 
leisure. 
 
The application was deferred at the meeting on 24 August 2017, as 
Members had wished for Staff to undertake further discussions with the 
applicant in relation to viability; specifically in order to resolve if any on-site 
affordable housing provision could be agreed in addition to the required 
education contribution. 
 

Page 2



Regulatory Services Committee, 26 
October 2017 

 

 

 

Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Frederick Thompson on the grounds that he believed the proposal would 
reduce the housing shortage and would not be too tall for its location. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that there were concerns relating to noise 
nuisance and hours of work during the construction phase. The objector 
also commented about levels of dust and impact delivery vehicles would 
have on the site. The objector concluded by commenting that he wished for 
a pre-construction survey to be undertaken on his property to ensure no 
damage was caused during the construction period and that he was 
unhappy with officers’ comments in the report. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Thompson commented that he felt that the proposal would go 
some way to alleviating housing shortages in the area and that the proposal 
was of a suitable nature and would sit well in the streetscene. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification relating to the 
Highways contribution and debated any changes to the proposal since it 
had last been considered in August 2017. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
 

331 P1226.17 - BEAM PARK, FORMER FORD ASSEMBLY PLANT SITE, 
NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The application before Members was for enabling works to prepare a site for 
deve
[...]
as well as adding to the 
conservation area. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the property was part of the Gidea Park 
Conservation Area and that design was of importance in keeping the 
original heritage of the property. The objector concluded by commenting 
that she was in agreement with officer’s recommendation in the report 
supporting refusal. 
 
The applicant commented that he had purchased the property ten years ago 
and that he had subsequently been advised that the existing garage had 
been constructed in the 1960s. The applicant also commented that the 
garage was now in a dilapidated state and needed repairing or replacing. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Osman Dervish addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Dervish commented that he supported the application and that 
the applicant had made amendments to the front line of the proposal so as 
not to impact on neighbouring properties. Councillor Dervish concluded by 
commenting that no neighbouring residents had objected to the proposal 
and that other properties in the area had undergone planning changes with 
permission given by delegated powers. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the impact the proposal would have 
on the conservation area and the marginal difference the application 
proposed against what was already in situ. 
 
Following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission which 
was lost by 3 votes to 8, it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused for the reasons given in the report.  
 
The vote for the refusal to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 1. 
 

Page 5



Regulatory Services Committee, 26 
October 2017 

 

 

 

Councillor Misir voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
 

333 P1384.17 - BRIDGE POINT, SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD, 
HORNCHURCH - PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING
[...]
re Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD.

3. Reason for refusal - Parking Deficiency
The proposed development would, by reason of the inadequate on site car parking provision,
result in unacceptable overspill onto the adjoining roads to the detriment of highway safety
and residential amenity and contrary to Policy DC33 of the Core Strategy and Development

Page 19



 

 

Control Policies DPD.

INFORMATIVES

1. Refusal - No negotiation
Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: Consideration was given to seeking
amendments, but given conflict with adopted planning policy, notification of intended refusal
and the reason(s) for it was given to the agent in writing 07-11-2017

Page 20



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 16th November 2017
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
A call in has been received from Councillor Ower on the grounds so it can be discussed by the
Regulatory Services Committee as there are a number of special circumstances for the committee
to look at and there are a number of similar extensions locally.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
Residential, two storey, half hipped roof semi-detached dwelling, finished in a mixture of painted
render and face brick. Parking for two vehicles on the driveway to the front of the property. The
surrounding area is characterised by single and two dwellings of various styles and designs.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The principle of a rear and side to this property has been established by the previous consent
P1879.16 and this application relates solely to the changes outlined below in relation to the
previously approved scheme.
 
1.  The ridge line of the first floor side extension has been raised so it is now the same as the
     original dwelling.
 
2.  The eaves line of the side extension is higher than previously approved.
 
3.  The rear extension has been increased in width to now include a new sun room with a roof
     lantern alongside.

APPLICATION NO. P1359.17
WARD: Upminster Date Received: 11th August 2017

Expiry Date: 20th November 2017
ADDRESS: 13 Springfield Gardens

UPMINSTER

PROPOSAL: REMOVAL OF EXISTING REAR CONSERVATORY AND
REPLACEMENT WITH SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION
TOGETHER WITH TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION & ADDITION OF
NEW REAR CONSERVATORY
REVISED APPLICATION - P1879.16

DRAWING NO(S): E.1601-16-01
E.1601-16-02
E.1601-16-03 C
E.1601-16-04 B
E.1601-16-05 B
E.1601-16-06 A
E.1601-16-07
E.1601-16-08 B

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED  for the
reason(s) given at the end of the report

Page 21



 
4. The existing structures adjacent to No.11 will be removed to make way for this extension.
 
5. The front elevation of the first floor side extension has a face brick and not a render appearance.
 
6. The size of the first floor window has changed from 1.22m x 0.84m to 1.17m x 0.97m and the
     window design altered.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
L/HAV 569/78 - Extension to living room - Approved.
 
342/80 - Enclosed porch (with 15) - Approved.
 
P1661.86 - 1st floor side extension and ground floor side extension - Approved.
 
P1879.16 - Removal of existing conservatory and replacement with single storey rear extension
with a Two Storey Side extension & addition of new rear conservatory. Revised Application
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
No representations were received in response to the consultation process.
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

 

 
MAYORAL CIL IMPLICATIONS 
Application is not CIL liable.
 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
DESIGN / IMPACT ON STREET / GARDEN SCENE 
The principle of a two storey side extension has already been accepted.  The issue is therefore
whether the differences between this development and that previously approved is sufficiently
harmful to the character of the streetscene to justify refusal.
 
The two storey side extension is visible from the street and, although the proposal has been
designed with a set back of 0.5m from the front wall o
[...]
re) (England) Order 2015: In accordance with para 186-187 of the
National Planning Policy Framework 2012, improvements required to make the proposal
acceptable were negotiated with Mr Edwards (agent) by e-mail and phone. The revisions
involved the lack of a break in the roof-line over the first floor side extension, the different
design on first floor window on the front elevation, the first floor level being face brick and not
rendered and the eaves line of the first floor side extension being raised higher than the
existing dwelling.  The applicant declined to make the suggested revisions.

Page 25



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 16th November 2017
 

 

 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is located on the northern side of Main Road, approximately 40 metres from
the junction with Balgores Lane which is on the opposite side of the road.  The site falls within the
Core Area of the Main Road Major Local Centre and forms part of a parade of shops with
commercial units at ground floor level and residential flats above. The site lies within the Gidea
Park Conservation Area.  The locality comprises commercial units with The Harvester directly east
of the site, and two other public houses nearby.  Further north-west, along Heath Drive are
residential dwellings.  Directly north of the site is the rear garden of these residential dwellings and
the pay and display car park which is also behind The Harvester.
 
The application site most recently had a retail use (A1) with its main access from the front, off Main
Road and service access towards the rear.  There is a highways tree towards the front of the
application site.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Consent is sought for the change of use of the premises to a beauty salon (sui generis).
 
The premises will offer a range of services including deep cleansing facials and non surgical skin
improvement treatments, in addition to classic/gel manicures and pedicures. waxing eyelash
extensions and eyebrow shaping/tinting and body/face massages.
 
The applicant advises that 3/4 professional beauty therapists will be employed and will operate
from their own private rooms for the comfort of client needs.
 
Hours of operation sought are as follows -

APPLICATION NO. P1390.17
WARD: Pettits Date Received: 22nd August 2017

Expiry Date: 17th November 2017
ADDRESS: 89 Main Road

Romford

PROPOSAL: Change of use A1 to Beauty Salon (Su Generis) and alterations to rear
elevation to include air conditioning condenser units.

DRAWING NO(S): DP/0000/FC/01
DP/0000/FC/02
DP/0000/FC/03
DP/0000/FC/07
DP/0000/FC/05
DP/0000/FC/06
DP/0000/FC/04

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 26



 
Monday to Friday - 10:00AM to 20:00PM
Saturday - 09:00AM to 17:00PM
Sundays - CLOSED
 
The proposal also includes the addition of air conditioning units to the rear of the building and
alterations to the shopfront. A replacement fascia sign is also shown on the application drawings
but would require a separate application for advertisement consent.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
None relevant.
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
56 neighbouring occupiers were consulted by way of direct notification with 105 letters of
representation having been received from residents by way of a pro-forma letter. The comments
made are summarised below -
 
- Similar uses within close proximity
- Works undertaken without planning permission
- Insufficient parking
 
The comments in large express concern over increased competition which in itself is not a material
planning consideration. The fact that works have taken place without planning consent is not a
criminal offence and is not material to the consideration of this application, which will be assessed
in the same way as if the works had not already commenced. Other material considerations will be
fully considered in the assessment of this current application.
 
In addition the 
[...]
orey semi-detached dwelling finished in a
painted render appearance and which is located on the south west side of Highfield Crescent. The
ground level slopes downhill from north east to south-west and backs on to the property at No.17
Kenley Gardens, Hornchurch.  The surrounding area is characterised by predominately two storey
semi-detached dwellings.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Planning permission is sought for the retention of a children's tree house in rear garden. The tree
house has been partially constructed but is not yet fully complete.
 
The tree house and the bottom of the slide would be approximately 3.48m and 1.49m respectively
from the boundary with No.17 Kenley Gardens. The tree house would have an overall height of 3m
from ground level and the internal height of the tree house would be 1.5m with access to the tree
house being provided by a ladder underneath the tree house.
 
One small opening would be provided facing 17 Kenley Gardens to allow for the children to use the
slide which would be approximately 42cm in width and height.
 
The application has been submitted further to an invitation from the Planning Enforcement team
further to their investigation under reference ENF/538/17.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
ES/HOR 505/52 - 1 of 6 House - Approved.
ES/HOR 583/62 - Room over garage - Approved.
P0247.14 - Proposed single storey side & rear extensions - Approved.

APPLICATION NO. P1496.17
WARD: St Andrew's Date Received: 12th September 2017

Expiry Date: 20th November 2017
ADDRESS: 65 Highfield Crescent

HORNCHURCH

PROPOSAL: Retrospective planning permission for children's treehouse in rear
garden.

DRAWING NO(S): Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Land Registry Plan - EX36409

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 32



 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Two e-mails of representations were received from the same resident with the comments
summarised below.
 
- The tree ho
[...]
hus contributing to 
the provision of mixed and balanced communities. The proposal would also 
improve access within the building and the site.  
 
 

 

Page 46



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
16 November 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 
 
SLT Lead: 
 
 

P1021.17: 214 Wingletye Lane  
 
Demolition of existing garage and 
construction of dwelling with off street car 
parking and private amenity. 
 
(Application received 17 June 2017). 
 
Emerson Park 
 
Steve Moore 
Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

David Alabi  
Senior Planning Officer 
David.alabi@havering.gov.uk  
01708 431738 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering      [X] 
Places making Havering       [X] 
Opportunities making Havering      [X] 

 Connections making Havering     [X] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing garage and the 
construction of a new bungalow with retained car parking provision for the host 
property.  
 
The development is considered to be unacceptable because of the impact of the 
proposal on the character of the area, it is therefore recommended that planning 
permission is refused.  
 
The application is subject to call in by Councillor Glanville if the application is to be 
recommended for approval on the basis that the development is forward of the 
building line and would create car parking problems and Councillor Kelly if the 
application is to be recommended for refusal on the basis that the development is 
in keeping with the area and the off-setting of the building line fits in with the 
aspect of the corner position.      
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director
[...]
n 2016;  
Development Plan Document 2008; 
 
 

 
Financial summary: 

 
None. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      

 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cole.hodder@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an outline planning application for the demolition of all 
buildings at Inserco House, 143 New Road an Centurion House to redevelop the 
site for residential use providing up to 35 units (a mixture of 1, 2 and 3-bedroom 
apartments and 3-bedroom townhouses) with ancillary car parking, landscaping 
and access.  
 
Staff considers that the proposal would accord with the residential, environmental 
and highways policies contained in the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document. It is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
This application is submitted by Council, the planning merits of the application are 
considered separately to the Council‟s interests as applicant. 
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor‟s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3.  
 
As this is an Outline application, CIL would be assessed and applied when a 
reserved matters application is submitted. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into any 
subsequent l
[...]
provision 
of mixed and balanced communities. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page (16.11.17)_
	com_rep_new%P1284.17%CCA%20171106%1437120536
	com_rep_new%P1350.17%PNA%20171107%1722120821
	com_rep_new%P1359.17%CCA%20171106%1436120535
	com_rep_new%P1390.17%CCA%20171106%1501120546
	com_rep_new%P1496.17%PNA%20171107%1722120822

	6 P1047.17 - BEEHIVE COURT, GUBBINS LANE, HAROLD WOOD
	7 P1021.17 - 214 WINGLETYE LANE, HORNCHURCH
	8 P1080.17 - 35 LIMERICK GARDENS, UPMINSTER
	9 P1239.17 - 143 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

16 November 2017 (7.30 - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Melvin Wallace, Roger Westwood and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +Gillian Ford 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and Alex 
Donald. 
 
+Substitute members Councillor Carol Smith (for Michael White) and Councillor 
Gillian Ford (for Alex Donald). 
 
Councillors John Crowder, John Glanville, John Mylod and Michael Deon Burton 
were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
338 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
11. P1390.17 - 89 MAIN  ROAD, ROMFORD. 
Councillor Philippa Crowder, Pecuniary, Councillor Phillippa Crowder, 
Prejudicial. Councillor Crowder advised that she owned a property in the 
vicinity of the proposed development. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 
November 2017 

 

 

 

Councillor Crowder left the room and did not take part in the consideration 
of the application. 
 
 

339 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

340 P1496.17 - 65 HIGHFIELD CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH  
 
The proposal before Members was for a retrospective planning permission 
for a children's treehouse in a rear garden. 
 
The planning permission was sought for the retention of a children's tree 
house in a rear garden. The tree house had been partially constructed but 
was not yet fully complete. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor John 
Mylod on the grounds of a loss of privacy as it was felt that the tree house 
overlooked the rear garden and conservatory of the neighbour and 
concluded that it amounted to bad positioning of the tree house 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented on the height of the tree house, that the tree 
house was in full view of their kitchen and conservatory and the loss of 
natural daylight. The resident was requesting that the height of the structure 
be reduced by two to three feet and the opening to the tree house be re-
sited from the present spot. 
 
The applicant responded that the tree house was located some distance 
from the boundary wall and as such would not cause any loss to light. The 
applicant added that it was his intention to grow further trees to screen the 
tree house from the neighbouring premises. 
 
With its agreement Councillor John Mylod addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Mylod commented that the tree house was quite big and causing 
overlooking into the objector’s garden and kitchen. He was of the opinion 
that the tree house be lowered and relocated 180 degrees in the garden to 
avoid any overlooking. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification relating to the 
height and outbuilding regulations.  
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to defer it was RESOLVED that the application be 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 
November 2017 

 

 

 

deferred to enable discussion with applicant about location of slide and 
potential for relocation away from rear boundary. 
 
The vote for the deferral of the application was carried by 6 votes to 5. 
 
Councillors Crowder, Misir, Smith, Wallace and Westwood voted against the 
motion to defer. 
 
 

341 P1239.17 - 143 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The application before Members detailed an outline planning application for 
the demolition of all buildings at Inserco House, 143 New Road and 
Centurion House to redevelop the site for residential use providing up to 35 
units (a mixture of 1, 2 and 3-bedroom apartments and 3-bedroom 
townhouses) with ancillary car parking, landscaping and access.  
 
With its agreement Councillor Michael Deon Burton addressed the 
Committee expressing his concern/reservation to the proposal as an outline 
application with reserved matters.  
 
Councillor Burton commented that the applicant could submit a proposal in 
the future to increase both the height and reduce parking spaces on the site.  
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification relating to the 
number of parking spaces, height of the building and amenity spaces on the 
outline application. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to an 
amended condition requiring a minimum of 37 spaces, plus an informative in 
connection with amenity space provision next to the highway being unlikely 
to be acceptable. 
 
 

342 P1021.17 - 214 WINGLETYE LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The proposal before Members sought permission for the demolition of the 
existing garage and the construction of a new bungalow with retained car 
parking provision for the host property.  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by both Councillors 
John Glanville and Steven Kelly. Councillor Glanville was against the 
application on the basis that the development was far forward of the building 
line and would create car parking problems. The application had been called 
in by Councillor Kelly as he was of the opinion that the development was in 
keeping with the area and the off-setting of the building line fitted in with the 
aspect of the corner position.    
   
With its agreement Councillor John Glanville addressed the Committee. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 
November 2017 

 

 

 

Councillor Glanville commented that the application did not fit in with the 
street scene as the proposed development was on the building line with 
other properties in the area. Councillor Glanville was also of the view that 
the proposal might cause a precedent to other development in the area. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the effect of the proposal on the 
street scene and the marginal difference the development/application would 
have on the building line in the area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however 
following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission which was 
carried 7 votes to 4, it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
approved subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
The vote for the approval to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 4. 
 
Councillors Ford, Hawthorn, Martin and Smith voted against the resolution 
to grant planning permission. 
 
 

343 P1284.17 - 17 QUADRANT ARCADE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

344 P1350.17 - 11A ELM PARADE, ST NICHOLAS AVENUE, ELM PARK  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be refused as set out in the report. 
 
 

345 P1359.17 - 13 SPRINGFIELD GARDENS, UPMINSTER  
 
The proposal before Members was for the following changes outlined in 
relation to the previously approved scheme. 
 
1. The ridge line of the first floor side extension had been raised so it was 
now the same as the original dwelling. 
2. The eaves line of the side extension was higher than previously 
approved. 
3. The rear extension had been increased in width to include a new sun 
room with a roof lantern alongside. 
4. The existing structures adjacent to No.11 would be removed to make way 
for the extension. 
5. The front elevation of the first floor side extension had a face brick and 
not a render appearance. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 
November 2017 

 

 

 

6. The size of the first floor window had changed from 1.22m x 0.84m to 
1.17m x 0.97m and the window design altered. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Ron 
Ower for the Committee to discuss the application as it was felt that there 
were a number of special circumstances for consideration and that there 
were a number of similar extensions locally. 
 
Due to other commitments Councillor Ron Ower was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Ower had circulated comments to Members prior to the meeting 
for consideration on the matter. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification relating to the 
differences between the development and what had been previously 
approved.  
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
The vote for the refusal to grant planning permission was carried by 7 votes 
to 1 and 3 abstention. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. Councillor Ford, Martin and Williamson abstained from 
voting. 
 
 

346 P1390.17 - 89 MAIN  ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members sought consent for the change of use of 
the premises to a beauty salon. 
 
The application site most recently had a retail use (A1) with its main access 
from the front, off Main Road and service access towards the rear. The 
premises would offer a range of services including deep cleansing facials 
and non-surgical skin improvement treatments, in addition to classic/gel 
manicures and pedicures waxing eyelash extensions and eyebrow 
shaping/tinting and body/face massages. 
 
The proposal also included the addition of air conditioning units to the rear 
of the building and alterations to the shopfront.  
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification relating to the 
period the premises had been vacant. Members also discussed the overall 
effect of a further beauty salon in the area and the impact on parking in the 
area. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 
November 2017 

 

 

 

The report recommended that planning permission be agreed however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds of impact 
upon vitality and viability of the Gidea Park Major Local Centre. 
 
 

347 P1047.17 - BEEHIVE COURT, GUBBINS LANE, HAROLD WOOD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

348 P1080.17 - 35 LIMERICK GARDENS, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


